PRINTED: 12/13/2023 FORM APPROVED

		I WEDICAID SERVICES			OWR M	<u>O. 0938-039</u>
and Plan of Correction identification number: 34G143		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		B. WING _		1	2/12/2023	
6	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1722 ATHENS AVENUE DURHAM, NC 27707		2/12/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	include adaptive bel skills necessary for function in the comm This STANDARD is Based on observati interviews, the facilit Comprehensive Funincluded an assessmityle dining skills. The (#1 and #6). The find During dinner observation 12/11/23, Staff Diplastove onto each clienthen assisted to take table. The clients we to participate in famil During lunch and din on 12/11 - 12/12/23, retrieve food items frou buffet style and take table. The clients we to participate in famil Interview on 12/12/23, retrieve food items frou participate in famil Interview on 12/12/23 assessment of her familiassessment of	functional assessment must haviors or independent living the client to be able to nunity. In not met as evidenced by: ons, record review and by failed to ensure the actional Assessment (CFA) ment of each client's family his affected 2 of 3 audit clients ding is: Vations in the home on ced food from a pot on the not's plate. The clients were at the food to their place at the re not prompted or assisted by style dining. In the food to their place at the re not prompted or assisted to om kitchen counter in a the food to their place at the re not prompted or assisted by style dining. By with Staff A revealed they style dining before COVID-19 roing from the counter". Of client #1's daily living add not reveal an mily dining skills. Of client #6's daily living 23 did not reveal an mily dining skills.	W 22	All clients Nutritional Evaluation the Activities of Daily Living Assessments shall be reviewed and/or revised after determinic client's skill capability for participating in a family style of program. All client's Individual Program Plans (IPP) if needed be revised to include opportunifor family style dining if the comprehensive functional assessment justifies the need. Opportunities for family style of shall be offered at least once and during breakfast and dinner may To help support family style dinopportunities for any residential client, staff will be in-service. The ensure family style dining is calculated and the Program Monitor will comport the Program Monitor will comport the Program does not utilize fastyle dining. No client will be expected to engage in family style dining. Although the TLC Day program serves clients inside Keywest residential group hom functions independently allowing individuals to engage in free lei lunch choices of dining (i.e., ballunch, buffet style and/or communications activities).	d shall nities lining weekly eals. ning all to conduct ipating FLC amily tyle e it ag sure g	1/31/24
BORA JORY I	JIKECTOK'S OR PROVIDE	R/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA	TURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

(X6) DATE

QIDDP

12/28/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			7 NO. 0938-039	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		UILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					1		
34G143		B. WING	ž		42/42/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			-	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII	PCODE	12/12/2023	
KEYWE	ST CENTER			1722 ATHENS AVENUE			
				DURHAM, NC 27707			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREF TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
W 224	V 224 Continued From page 1		W 2	224			
W 249	confirmed no clients assessed for their a of family style dining PROGRAM IMPLEM	MENTATION	W 2	The facility will ensure t	hat all indivi	duals	
	CFR(s): 483.440(d)(1) As soon as the interdisciplinary team has formulated a client's individual program plan, each client must receive a continuous active treatment program consisting of needed interventions and services in sufficient number and frequency to support the achievement of the objectives identified in the individual program plan. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to ensure 1 of 3 audit clients (#1) received a continuous active treatment program consisting of needed interventions and services as identified in the Individual Program Plan (IPP) in the area of dining. The finding is: During lunch observation in the home on 12/11/23 at 11:45am, the client #1 drank water and juice from a cup with no straw. During further observations at lunch, the client did not use of her hi low adapative plate and built up utensils. During breakfast observation on 12/12/23 at 7:15am, client #1 consumed french toast, grits, coffee, and water.			receive continuous active programming in mealtime Client #1. Client #1's Nutrand Food Kardex was reasonable to support goal objective identified on Client #1's dietary compliance, staff again regarding food optequipment practices for Nutritionist shall revisit Control Kardex options to suppose serving of bread items staffled.	t cluding aluation d revised vices sure ervice daptive The ood (i.e.,		
				During the surveyor's ob was routinely offered a s also made available to a #1 who has oppositional to use or not use a straw adaptive eating equipme aware, can make self-de to vocalize choices. Duril lunch and dinner Client # out their right to independ straw. Most importantly if not to use their straw, or equipment staff will not clindividual due to severe of aggressive behaviors. Du observation, client #1 was willing to comply with con	er meals). eservation Clatraw. Straws Il individuals behaviors mand the mealt and the mealt and elected to the dently to not client #1 elected to the dently to not adaptive eat adaptive eat adaptive this appositional aring the sures cooperative	lient #1 s are s. Client may elect ector, or vidual is is able times of o carry t use a ected ting s and veyor's ve and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(V2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			JUIB NO. 0938-039	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			ATE SURVEY	
			A. BOILDING		1	COMPLETED	
34G143		B. WING			20 000000000000000000000000000000000000		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1:	2/12/2023	
KEVM	EST OFNIES		1	1722 ATHENS AVENUE			
KETV	EST CENTER			DURHAM, NC 27707			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	- 15				
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	ON	(X5) COMPLETION	
IAG	NEGOLATORY OR ES	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	PRIATE	DATE	
			,	DEFICIENCY)			
W 249	9 Continued From pag	ne 2	101.0	active treatment programming	without		
	and a rolli pag	of client #1's IPP dated	W 24	demands from staff; and the			
	7/8/23 revealed clier	nt #1's diet consisted of no		knowledge and understanding	hat		
	bread at breakfast o	r dinner. The plan also noted		Christmas Santa was coming.	Client		
	due to tremors she s	should be provided a flex		#1 receives daily supportive 1-	staff		
	straw for better conti	rol when drinking and an		due to severe aggressive and	111		
	adaptive spoon and	hi low plate at meals.		oppositional behaviors to help to complying with continuous active	vith		
	Interview on 40/40/0	0		treatment programs and objecti	VAS		
	confirmed client #1 c	Interview on 12/12/23 with the Administrator confirmed client #1 diet consisted of no breads at breakfast. The Administrator also verified client		identified in their IPP. When the	e lead		
	breakfast. The Admir			QIDDP is more visible during			
	#1 should have the option of using a straw for			programming Client #1 may ele	ct to		
	drinking at each mea	ıl.		participate and respond without		1/31/24	
W 255		ORING & CHANGE	W 255	opposition willingly. During brea	kfast		
	CFR(s): 483.440(f)(1			mealtime, Client #1 utilized the and adaptive equipment willingly	₃traw ∕.		
	The individual progra	m plan must be reviewed at					
	least by the qualified	Intellectual disability					
	but not limited to situa	sed as necessary, including, ations in which the client has					
	successfully complete	ed an objective or objectives					
	identified in the individ	dual program plan.					
	This STANDARD is r	not met as evidenced by:					
	Based on record revi	ew and interviews, the					
	facility failed to ensure	e client #6's Individual					
	after she had sampled	as reviewed and revised					
	after she had complete	lients (#6) The first in the					
	add to addit c	lients (#6). The finding is:					
	Review on 12/11/23 o	f client #6's IPP dated					
	3/25/23 revealed a be	havior objective (dated				1	
	2/23/22) to receive da	ily verbal reinforcement at					
	bedtime each day she	avoids BIP (Behavior					
	Intervention Plan) epis	sodes and a tangible					
	she completes 7 cons	avorite fruit drink each time, ecutive days with a BIP					
	episode through 2/18/	21. The objectives identified					
	target behaviors of nhy	ysical aggression, verbal					
	aggression and nonco	mpliance. In addition, the					
		,					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMPLETED		
34G143		B. WING_		1	42/42/2022		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 1	2/12/2023	
KEYWE	ST CENTER			1722 ATHENS AVENUE DURHAM, NC 27707			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 312	Namenda, Exelon, Namenda, Exelon, Namenda, Exelon, Nameroane. Additonal progress notes for the 12/2023 indicated or Further review of the for January '23 - Decrevealed no behavior. Interview on 12/12/2: #6 is "sweet and hap client has behaviors, Interview on 12/12/2: Qualified Intellectual (QIDP) confirmed the completed; however, the client's current IP DRUG USAGE CFR(s): 483.450(e)(2) be used only as an inindividual program plaspecifically towards the limination of the behare employed. This STANDARD is reason record revifailed to ensure drugs inappropriate behavion tegral part of the Beres (BIP) directed towards elimination of behavior employed. This affected for the finding is:	e use of Depakote, Lexapro, Neurontin, Remelton, and I review of the psychologist's ne BIP from 12/2021 - nly one behavior incident. e client's behavior data sheets tember '23 (as of 12/11/23) r incidents. 3 with Staff A revealed client py". When asked if the the staff stated, "Not at all." 3 with the Administrator and Disabilities Professional e BIP has likely been it remains an objective in P. 2) tegral part of the client's an that is directed he reduction of and eventual aviors for which the drugs work and interview, the facility used for the control of rs were used only as an havior Intervention Plan is the reduction or rs for which the drugs were and 1 of 3 audit clients (#6).	W 312	Plans (IPP) goal objectives identified and integrated into the s as behavior needs in conjunctiwith the use of psychotropic drug be monitored at least annually are as often as necessary. The Psychologist has initiated client tobservation, record reviews, and staff interviews to assess if a Behavior Improvement Plan (BIP revision is necessary for Client than 1-31-2024. To support the need for BIP use for Client #6, stawill also receive additional information and in-serving from the psychologist by no later than	m IPP' on gs nd #6 fer aff	1/31/2024	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
		The state of the s	A. BUILDING		С	COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		B. WING	B. WING		1	2/12/2023	
KEYWEST CENTER				1722 AT	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THENS AVENUE AM, NC 27707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT. (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DRE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 31:	Continued From page 4 2/23/22) to receive daily verbal reinforcement at bedtime each day she avoids BIP episodes and a tangible reinforcer such as a favorite fruit drink each time, she completes 7 consecutive days with a BIP episode through 2/18/21. The objectives identified target behaviors of physical aggression, verbal aggression and noncompliance. In addition, the BIP incorporated the use of Depakote, Lexapro, Namenda, Exelon, Neurontin, Remelton, and Mirtezane. Further review of client #6's physician's orders dated 12/1 - 12/31/23 revealed current orders for the medications identified in the BIP. Additional review of the psychologist's progress notes for the BIP from 12/2021 - 12/2023 indicated only one behavior incident. Further review of the client's behavior data sheets for January '23 - December '23 (as of 12/11/23) revealed no behavior incidents.		W 3	ense Plar and beha use mon ofter psyc revie psyc discu Clier with medi	The QIDDP - Program Monitor will ensure that all Individual Program Plans (IPP) goal objectives identificand integrated into the IPP's as behavior needs in conjunction with use of psychotropic drugs be monitored at least annually and as often as necessary. Client #6's psychotropic medications were reviewed on 12-13-2023 with the psychiatrist and psychologist. After discussion that included re-evaluati Client #6's psychotropic medication with members of a core team, a medication revision was made. The medication Mirtazapine was lowered		е
W 340	Qualified Intellectual I (QIDP) confirmed clie the medications used inappropriate behavious behaviors have been NURSING SERVICES CFR(s): 483.460(c)(5). Nursing services mus other members of the appropriate protective measures that include training clients and state health and hygiene measures that include the services in the services and state and hygiene measures that include the services and state and hygiene measures that include the services and state and hygiene measures that include the services are services and services are s	trs even though no noted for over a year. Sol(i) It include implementing with interdisciplinary team, and preventive health but are not limited to aff as needed in appropriate	W 34				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			JWB NO. 0938-039	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
34G143		34G143	B. WING			12/12/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER KEYWEST CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1722 ATHENS AVENUE DURHAM, NC 27707		12/12/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	IDBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	services failed to en trained in the signing Administration Reco 3 audit clients (#6). Review on 12/12/23 revealed no night (8) initialed to confirm madministered. The nintialled on the MAR 250mg, Brimonidine-600mg-vit, Docusate 20mg, Lumigan 0.01 Lactulose 10gm, Miri Ramelteon 8mg Interview on 12/12/23 disabilities profession night medications we	sure staff were sufficiently g of the Medication and (MAR). This affected 1 of The finding is: of the MAR for client #6 pm) medications were nedications were nedications which were not included: Divalproex Sod DreTimolol .2%5%, Calcium as sodium 100mg, Atorvastatin %, Gabapentin 300mg.	W 34	The pertinent staff assigned to administer medications were rechired. After receiving instruction information about Medication procedures inside a group home and given authorization to admin medications, these individuals fasign the MAR which resulted in medication error of this nature. Individuals were to receive 90-da QIDDP guidance and supervision before being allowed to administ client's medication unsupervised. Failure to provide this supervision support was managements carelessness. Additional guidance and information-serving were provided to the nucled process and improvemedication practices within the guidance the following protocol are to reestablished: Review and improved medication training, observe and monitor staff's ability to carry out medication process and retest for medication knowledge and understanding.	e setting nister niled to a These ay n, er n and ional ew g with roup o be mptu	1/31/2024	